




















































































































































CAPITAL PROJECTS 
2012-2013 

1. Road Projects:         $210,000
                                  
This account pays for road projects, including maintenance, reclaim, full depth reconstruction and 
sidewalks. 
 
I have also supplemented this account by budgeting an additional $153,000 in funds from the Capital Part 
2 budget, bringing the total available for road work to $363,000. 
 
In addition, I have proposed separate funding of $165,600 for a project on New Portland Road and 
$100,000 for improvements on Flaggy Meadow Road, providing total funding of $628,000 devoted to road 
work. 
 
 
 
 
Road Name Length/Project 

Category 
Project Type Estimated 

Cost 
Cumulative 
Cost 

County Road 0.20/Major Shim & Overlay  $         47,140   $          47,140  
 

School Street 0.06/Minor Shim & Overlay  $         14,142   $          61,282  
 

Sebago Lake Road/Newell St 
(Rt. 237) 

3.11/Major MDOT Light 
Capital Overlay 

 $       270,943   $         332,225 
  

Herrick Road 0.25/Average Shim & Overlay  $         36,010   $         368,235  
 

Mahlon Ave 0.44/Average Shim & Overlay  $         63,377   $         431,611  
 

Beatrice Drive 0.26/Average Shim & Overlay  $         37,450   $         469,061  
 

Aspen Lane 0.24/Average Shim & Overlay  $         34,569   $         503,631  
 

Little River Drive 0.46/Average Shim & Overlay  $         94,140   $         597,771  
 

Tannery Brook Road 0.29/Average Shim & Overlay  $         41,771   $         639,542 
  

Saddle Lane 0.28/Minor Shim & Overlay  $         37,078   $         676,620  
 

Bridle Path Way 0.36/Average Shim & Overlay  $         51,854   $         728,474 
  

Halter Lane 0.24/Average Shim & Overlay  $         34,569   $         763,043 
  

Huston Road 1.86/Average Shim & Overlay  $       365,334   $      1,128,377 
  

 
 

3/22/12 
41 





CAPITAL BUDGET – Part 2 
2012-13 

Funds for the Capital Part 2 budget come from the Town’s Fund Balance in accordance with 
the Fund Balance Policy approved by the Town Council on April 5, 2011. This Policy states 
that the Town will maintain an unassigned Fund Balance of 8% and will increase that 
amount to 8.5% by June 30, 2016. The Policy also restricts the use of the funds to the 
capital needs of the community. The Towns policy and the willingness of prior Town 
Councils to comply with the policy, has consistently been viewed favorably by analysts at 
Standard & Poors and Moody’s when they prepare a rating for bonds to be issued by the 
Town.  
 
The amount of funds available changes because the Town receives more revenue than the 
amount budgeted or because funds budgeted do not get spent. These funds are primarily 
generated by the Town’s side of the budget from higher revenues or funds appropriated 
but unspent. Since the School budget receives a fixed amount of funds from the State and a 
fixed amount of property taxes from the Town to support the approved annual School 
Budget, excess revenues are seldom generated. On the appropriation side of the School 
budget, the School, similar to the Town, usually produces some funds that were 
appropriated but unspent at fiscal year-end. Unlike the Town’s appropriated but unspent 
funds, the State requires those funds to be spent towards the subsequent year school 
budget.  Therefore, those School funds do not contribute to the unassigned fund balance.  
  
Funds available for the Capital Part 2 budget fluctuate considerably from one year to the 
next, which is why they are never used to fund ongoing or annual expenditures but instead 
are used to fund one-time costs or capital items. Last year, the amount of funds available 
was only $139,800. This year, the Town is fortunate to have a healthier amount of funds 
available.  
 
Funds available: $1,721,034 
          2012-13 
 Description        Approved Amount 
 
Close and Remove the Little Falls South Windham Library  $  20,000 
 
Reconstruct 0.24 miles of New Portland Road    $165,600 
 
Flaggy Meadow Road Improvements     $249,000 
 
Supplemental Funds for Road Work     $281,234 
 
Replace 12 Year Old ¾ Ton Dump Truck with 1-Ton Dump Truck $  45,000 
 
Install Holiday Lights on Main Street     $  20,000 
 



          2012-13 
Description        Approved Amount 
 

Implementation of the Yellow Dot Program as a 1-Year 
  Non-renewable Grant for Triad      $  18,000 

 
Replace Carpet at Baxter Memorial Library    $  16,500 

 
Replace Sonic Fire Wall for GoCAT      $    4,900 

 
Replace 1 or 2 Character Generators in GoCAT    $    4,000 
 
Replace 11 Year Old Tandem Axle Dump Truck    $160,000 
 
Purchase New Mobile Truck Lifts with Town of Windham  $  46,800 
 
Land Acquisition        $200,000 
 
Public Safety Construction at Narragansett School   $  50,000 
 
Unallocated         $440,000 
 
 Total Approved Amount Capital Part II 2012-13          $1,721,034 
 

 
 

 
 

 








